STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935
December 13, 1999 Fax: (860) 827-2950

Sandy M. Carter, Manager — Regulatory
Bell Atlantic NYNEX Mobile

20 Alexander Drive

P.O. Box 5029

Wallingford, CT 06492

RE: EM-BAM/SCLP-034-991124 - Bell Atlantic Mobile and Springwich Cellular Limited Partnership
notice of intent to modify an existing telecommunications tower located at 48 Newtown Road in
Danbury, Connecticut.

Dear Ms. Carter;

At a public meeting held on December 8, 1999, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) ruled that the proposed
use of this existing tower would not cause a significant change or alteration in the physical and environmental
characteristics of the site, and pursuant to Section 16-50j-72 (c) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies
would constitute a regulatory exemption.

The proposed modifications are to be implemented as specified here, in your notice dated November 24, 1999,
and in additional information dated December 1, 1999. This exemption is conditioned on the requirement that
the existing 100-foot guyed lattice tower located at 50 Newtown Road be removed as required by the town
zoning permit for the new tower at 48 Newtown Road. The modifications are in compliance with the
exception criteria in Section 16-50j-72 (c) of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies as changes to an
existing non-facility tower that have received all municipal zoning approvals and building permits and that
would not increase tower height, extend the boundaries of the tower site, increase noise levels at the tower site
boundary by six decibels or more, and increase the total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power
density measured at the tower site boundary to or above the standard adopted by the State Department of
Environmental Protection pursuant to General Statutes § 22a-162. This tower has been carefully modeled to
ensure that radio frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards applicable to the
frequency now used on this tower. Any additional change to this tower will require explicit notice to this
agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73. Such notice shall include all
relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case modeling of radio frequency
exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with Federal Communications
Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin No. 65. Any deviation from this format may
result in the Council implementing enforcement proceedings pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50u including,
without limitation, imposition of expenses resulting from such failure and of civil penalties in an amount not
less than one thousand dollars per day for each day of construction or operation in material violation.

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Very truly yours, /
4 ..,i
AL
Mortimer A. Gelston ! \’L
Chairman
MAG/SLL/sll

cc:  Honorable Gene F. Eriquez, Mayor, City of Danbury
Peter W. van Wilgen, Director — Real Estate Operations, SNET Wireless, Inc.

Lsitinglenitbamidanbunyide 1 20849 doc



@Bell Atlantic Mobile
20 Alexander Drive
P.O. Box 5029

Wallingford, CT 06492-2430 ‘
203-269-8858

@Bell Atlantic
December 1, 1999 —————

HAND DELIVERED i, = A i/ &
MECEIVE)

Mr. Steve Levine, Siting Analyst o i~ e

Connecticut Siting Council UEC 02 1999

10 Franklin Square SONNEcTICUT

New Britain, Connecticut 06051 SITING coupgy;

Re: Bell Atlantic Mobile and Springwich Cellular Limited Partnership — Danbury
Cell Site

Dear Mr. Levine:

As per our recent phone conversation regarding a fence around the tower and generator at
the Danbury cell site, I called the owner and asked if there was to be a fence constructed in this
area. He indicated that a fence was to be built around the tower and generator area and that it had
been included on the construction plans. I asked for a copy of that drawing and he had the
engineer send it to me. [ am submitting three copies of that plan to you to indicate that a fence
will be erected around the tower and the generator.

Thank you for your time and consideration on this matter.

Very truly yours,

/Jl.v}’w’(/ 7“/\ C"/}J\ﬂ/"
Sandy M. Carter
Manager — Regulatory
Bell Atlantic Mobile

Attachment
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SPRINGWICH CELLULAR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BELL ATLANTIC MOBILE

500 Enterprise Drive, 3" Floor 20 Alexander Drive
Rocky Hill, CT. 06067 Wallingford, CT. 06492
860/513-7615 203/294-8519

November 24, 1999

Raceivzy)

NOV 2 4 1999

HAND DELIVERED CONN E cTicy
Mr. Mortimer A. Gelston, Chairman Coun ClL,
Connecticut Siting Council

10 Franklin Square

New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Re: Bell Atlantic Mobile and Springwich Cellular Limited Partnership — Danbu
Cell Site

Dear Mr. Gelston:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Bell Atlantic Mobile (the “Company”) and Springwich Cellular
Limited Partnership (“SCLP”) (collectively, the “Applicants”) plan to install cellular antennas
and related equipment at the tower facility in Danbury owned by Fifty Newtown Road
Corporation of Danbury, Connecticut. Please accept this letter as notice of intent, pursuant to
R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-73, of the placement of associated equipment on an existing non-facility
tower pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-60j-72(c). In further compliance with R.C.S.A. Section
16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to the Mayor of Danbury.

The existing non-facility tower is a 100’ steel monopole tower located at 48 Newtown
Road, Danbury, Connecticut. The Applicants each plan to install twelve panel-type cellular
antennas (total of 24 antennas) and one G.P.S. antenna on the building. Bell Atlantic Mobile
plans to install its equipment within a portion of the existing building, approximately a 12° x 20’
space. Bell Atlantic Mobile will also install a diesel generator for emergency use at the base of
the tower. The generator will be installed following receipt of the required DEP permit.
Springwich Cellular Limited Partnership will continue to occupy its equipment space at 50
Newtown Road previously approved by the Council at its meeting held on August 25, 1995,

The addition of the Applicants’ antennas and equipment to the tower site does not
constitute a substantial environmental affect since such additions do not cause a significant
change or alteration in the physical and environmental characteristics of the site (see attached site
plan). Rather, the planned changes to the existing non-facility tower falls squarely within those
activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. Section 16-50§-72 (c).



Mr. Mortimer A. Gelston
November 24, 1999

Page 2

First, the height of the existing tower will be unaffected. Bell Atlantic Mobile will instail
twelve antennas, Allgon Model 7129.16, four per sector on a triangular platform to be attached to
the tower. The center of radiation will be 90° AGL. The GPS antenna will be mounted on the
building. Springwich Cellular Limited Partnership will install twelve antennas, Model Allgon
7120.16, four per sector on a triangular platform to be attached to the tower. The center of
radiation will be 100" AGL. Attached is the Structure Design Calculation Report which Bell
Atlantic Mobile had performed for this site.

Second, the proposed addition will not extend the site boundaries. Bell Atlantic Mobile’s
proposed equipment will be located within an existing building on the site at 48 Newtown Road.
A zoning permit was issued to the property owner for the tower and equipment storage at 48
Newtown Road (see attached copy of zoning permit dated 12/29/98). Springwich Cellular
Limited Partnership’s equipment will remain in the existing space located within a building at 50
Newtown Road which was previously approved by the Council on August 29, 1995. Antenna
cables from the existing equipment room will be routed underground to the building located at 48
Newtown Road and then routed along the side of the building and across the roof to the new
monopole tower. The existing 100 guyed tower located at 50 Newtown Road will be removed as
required by the zoning permit for the new monopole tower at 48 Newtown Road.

Third, the proposed addition will not increase the noise levels at the existing compound
facility by six decibels or more.

Fourth, operation of the antennas will not increase the total frequency electromagnetic
radiation power density, measured at the tower base, to a level at or above the applicable ANSI
standards. “Worst-case” exposure calculations for a point at the base of the tower in relation to
operation of each of BAM's and SCLP’s antenna arrays are as follows:

Applicable Calculated Percentage
ANSI Stnd. “Worst Case” of Stnd.
BAM 0.583 mW/cm2 0.0843 mW/cm2 14.46%
SCLP 0.5867 mW/cm2 0.0683 mW/cm2 11.63%
Total 26.09%

The collective “worst-case” exposure would be only 26.09% of the ANSI standard, as
calculated for mixed frequency sites. Power density levels from shared use of the tower facility
would thus be well below applicable ANSI standards.



Mr. Mortimer A. Gelston
November 24, 1999
Page 3

Finally, the owner of the tower, 48 Newtown Road Corporation, has received the
necessary municipal approvals and permits for the project for a multi-tenant monopole
communications facility. (see attached building and zoning permits).

For the foregoing reasons, the Applicants seck a ruling that their proposed additions to
the non-facility tower would not cause a significant change or alteration in the physical and
environmental characteristics of the site pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72 (¢ )(1). The
Applicants further submit that the changes comply with R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72 (¢ ), (2)
through (5) and therefore request a determination that the placement of the antennas and

equipment on the existing non-facility tower site does not constitute a substantial environmental
effect under R.C.S.A. Section 16-505-72 (¢ ).

Thank you for your consideration of this matter.

Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes Section 16-50v-1 (a) of the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies, the Applicants have enclosed a check in the amount of $500.00 for
the required filing fee.

Very truly yours,

/{MJ‘)”»\M Tarshall @ w se.

Sandy M. Carter Marshall A. West

Manager — Regulatory Manager - Real Estate Contracts & Construction
Bell Atlantic Mobile Springwich Cellular Limited Partnership
Attachments

cc: Honorable Gene F. Eriquez, City of Danbury



SPRINGWICH CELLULAR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BELL ATLANTIC MOBILE

500 Enterprise Drive, 3™ Floor 20 Alexander Drive
Rocky Hill, CT. 06067 Wallingford, CT. 06492
860/513-7700 203/294-8519

""November 24, 1999

Honorable Gene F. Eriquez, Mayor
City of Danbury

City Hall

155 Deer Hill Avenue

Danbury, Connecticut 06810

Dear Mr. Eriquez:

This letter is to inform you that Cellco Partnership d/b/a Bell Atlantic Mobile
(“BAM”) and Springwich Cellular Limited Partnership (“SCLP”) plan to install antennas
and associated equipment at the existing tower facility located at 48 Newtown Road,
Danbury, Connecticut. As required by Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of the
Connecticut State Agencies (R.C.S.A)), please accept this letter and the attached letter to
the Connecticut Siting Council as notice on intent of the placement of the associated
equipment on an existing non-facility tower pursuant to R.C.S.A. Section 16-50j-72 ( ¢ ).

The attached letter fully sets forth the Companies’ proposal. However, if you
have any questions or require any further information on the plans for this site or the
Siting Council’s procedures, please contact the undersigned at (203) 294-8519 or Mr.
Joel Rinebold, Executive Director of the Connecticut Siting Council, at (860) 827-2935.

Sincerely,
§-C.
Marshall A. West Sandy M. Carter
Manager-Real Estate Contracts & Construction Manager - Regulatory
Springwich Cellular Limited Partnership Bell Atlantic Mobile

Enclosure
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155 DEER HILL AVENUE i1 7
DANBURY, CONNECTICUT 06810 - 3
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT %} : !
(203) 79744528 . g
(203) 7974886 (FAX) 1<
= !
December 29, 1998 i !
Mr. Pual §, MeNamara 1¥[5] &
Dognelty, McNantar & Gustation, p.C. Il od
150 Danbuty Rogd XL
PO Box 2006 RS
Ridgefield, CT 06877 Al 5
B ll § =

RE: Waiver No, 98-49

48 Newiown Road - Telephons Tower and Equipmens Stozags
Assessar’s Lot Numbers K12255, Ki2266

l,

Your appﬂcaﬁonibraWaithcSiquaanqm‘ for the construction of a Telephions Tomer and
Equipment Storage on the above-referenced site is aprroved as follows:

L ?hqmﬁnzwcphmwemmwjm site identified ag 40 Newrown: Road will be remioved
in lie of the construction of the tower and equipment storage facility to be Jocsted at 48 Newrown

2 ’Ihereshaubenomﬁorchanmtotheblﬂdingﬁcademmmﬂddiﬁmofﬂ:ewwerhxme
locarion ag shown on the Sita PFlan prepared for 48 Newtown Road Corporation by New England
Land Surveying, dated August 21, 989 gg Tevised 10 September 9, 1994 a5 submitted in upport
of this Waiver Aptication. -

3 m“mdmmmwmdmwwsmmmmﬂmmy :
be necessary 1o completa this proposed project,

< Wayne Skaily, Zoning Enforcement Officer
Mario Ricozzi, PE,, Direewse of Dept, of Permit Coordination




P 010144
Telephone 797-4525 CITY OF DANBURY PLANMING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
ZONING PERMT DATE Jan. 6, 1939
‘ ’ 50
Property Owner's Mame & Address 48 Newtown Road Corporation, &8 Kewtown Rd. Danbury
Applicant's Name & Address_ Sume

Property Located At 48 NEWTOWN RD.

Current Use of Property Commercial Proposed Use of Property Same
. ‘ ¥=T7765
Zone__ CG-20 Lot Area or Dimensions 25,398 sq.ft. Assessor's Lot No. ¥.-127256
THIS PERMIT IS FOR THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITY:
New Construction Change of Use - Interior Alterations
Addition Exterior Alterations Excavation
Sign (Give linear.measure of exterior building wall i [Proposed Sign Area
A [Maximum Sign Allowed
x Other (Specify)___. =~ = = PN
d » e \@ 5 ;: B
DESCRIPTION OF WORK PROPOSED:  Construction of telephone toyer
5
Dimensions of Proposed Structure: Width  5'2% X Length &' X Height 90'%
Pistance from Front Property Line 125° Adjacent Property Lines 38'-38' Rear Line 50’
ROTE: COMPLY WITH WAIVER AS APPROVED.
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: " Conditions Perwit No. Or
Required Permits & Approvals: Yes _No i Effective Date Expiration Date
Plot Plan e . &
¥ Site Plan or Naiver 12729798 98-49

Special Exception

Special Permit

Yariance

Subdivision/Resubdivision

E.1.C. Approval
_____Sewer Permit (Engineering Dept.)

Water Permit (Engineering Dept.)
_____Septic Permit/Approval (Health Dept.)

Well Permit/Approval (Health Dept.)
____Erosion & Sedimentation Permit {Health)
___ Driveway Permit (Public Works Dept.) o
___State Traffic Comm. Certification (D.0.T.)
_____Flood Plain Zone Permit

Airport Protection District
_ Health Dept.

Fire Marshal's Approval

Other

This Zoning Permit, if issued, is based upon the plot plan submitted. Falsification, by misrepresentation or omis-
sion, or failure to comply with conditions of approval of this permit, shall constitute a violation of the Zoning
Regulations of the City of Danbury. CALL 797-4525 WHEN JOB IS COMPLETED TO ARRANGE ZONING COMPLIANCE INSPECTION.

_ ESTIMATED cosT _ 973000.00
e T fee 900,00 F 310,00 = 57I0.00

Cinnatnrne nf Numar nr Authnrizad Anant g Tatal includar €IN Ctadbn Can




. TTXIsnom

‘N0 ‘MNIx0 ‘SuolsiATp IP—TVNLL ‘IT
198 UG0Q 9AVY SAIMXY UM (FUP—ONIGNN'ID 0T ;!
Suny weoq 9wy SIMXY UM [SUP—TVOILLOTTH *6
Supna pus vopw(wISUI—FIANING TIO HO SVD '8
uonedsuj—NOLLVINSNI °L
Suppe] 20 vopwRSUT 220J0q—HNIWVES 9
Sugnoi—HNIERN'1L ‘9
Bupyinos Funa—TVONLIOTA ‘¥
uopdadsuy ursIp—HNILOOL *8
5588 uopepunoy 310J3q—SNOLLIANOD TIOS °¢ } Qi
. BNINOZ ‘1 " -opwm o as0pq sopadsuy fur -
‘suonipps pus o T pos

suopysoj1e uo A[dde se fuvw 58 pus ‘SuUp[Nqg MoU B Jo _Bmﬂumﬂ 82.« ‘az18 JO ssIprefas -

saopsedsuy paxnbas olow Jo oufu aIe 3IAY) A[[PUWLION e el AT

*SNOLLOFJSNI ‘IDILON

sopadsuy Suppng o .

\Wigngy & TE

soons8ay spo) Julpping Y3 JO UORE[OIA ¥ PIIIPISVO 3q M mun&auuo
'JO ayOYRI) ¥ Jo duensst o3 Joud vonippe 10 Furpnng Msu st jo LHuednoQ
“proa 51 jrad st as1aIetRO ‘Amquecy jo K1) 3t Jo spo) Surprmg pue souvUIpIO
03 P3qns pue o[y vo suonwypads pus nq:m .838:&_- i 0UEpICIE. u

~_  ONur] — (_g .—.16....‘_.“ —Jopenuo) Suneoy 2 Suxqumiy
——— ON 3U¥] . _— R |

QUVA INOMA

SIDE
30t

joe baroerar o wvardees 7 ey sgde
~ 30§ eRELCTIFp o

a\d{ar = IS U B
Ezmﬁgwg@mdbm

._.:U_.-.UmZZOUUA.,,_/,W>¢:nz<n mﬁz_n._sn "_O .-.Zmi.—.u_<n_mn




7129.20

Electrical Specifications

Polarization linear, vertical
Gain dBd (dBi) 11 (13)
Horizontal -3dB beamwidth 85°
Front-to-back ratio >30 dB
Vertical -3dB beamwidth 25°
Electrical Downtilt 0
Nominal Impedance 50 ohm
VSWR <1.5:1
Maximum input power 500w
Intfermodulation products(2Tx@20 W) <-103 dBm

7129.16
linear, vertical
13 (15)
85°
>30 dB
15°
0
50 ohm
<1.5:1
500 W
<-103 dBm

7129.20

Mechanical Specifications

Height 31.5" (.8m)
Width 13" (.33m)
Depth 11.4" ((29m)
Weight 12.1 1b (5.1 kg)

Survival wind speed
Maximum wind area
Max. wind load @ 100 mph (C=1)

44 [bf, (194N)

156 mph (70m/s)
2.7 sq ft {.25 sq m)

0O
0
a0
Q
o =
e
Q
o
3
a

7129.16

52" (1.32m)

13" (.33m)

11.4" (.29m)

17.41b (7.9kg)

156 mph (70m/s)

4.5 sq ft (.42 sq m)
73 Ibf. (326N)

Aﬂgon Log |

s

]
|
i

=

—0,33m —=

7129.20

060-12088 A+

Part Number Guide:

ex: 7129.14.XX.00 Electrical Downtilt

Type of Connector

.05 - N Connector

.22 - E Connector

.33 -7/16 DINConnector

[T T
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ALLGON
Base Station

Antennas
Page 23

INFORMATION:
Call 1-888-Allgon 1




Electrical Specifications
Polarization
Gain dBd (dBi)
Horizontal -3dB beamwidth
Front-to-back ratio
Vertical -3dB beamwidth
Electrical Downtilt
1 Nominal Imgedance
VSWR
Maximum input power
| Intfermodulation products(2Tx@20 W)
First Upper Sidelobe Suppression

7120.20

linear, vertical

9 (11)
110°

- >28 dB

25°
0
50 ohm
<1.5:1
S00W
<-103 dBm
>17 dB.

7120.16
linear, vertical
11 (13)
110°
>25 dB
15°
0
50 ohm
<1.5:1
500 W
<-103 dBm

B kd w h - » .
i j i

Mechanical Specifications
Height

width

Depth

Weight

Survival wind speed
Maximum wind area

Max. wind load @ 100 mph (C=1)

7120.20
31.5" (.8m)
8.3" (.21m)

11.4" (.29m)
10.1 b (4.6 kg)
156 mph (70m/s)
2.3sq ft (.21 sgm)
37 Ibf. (163N}

7120.16
52" (1.32m)
6.3" (.16m)
9.8" (.25m)
15.4" (7 kQ)

156 mph (70m/s)

3.7 sq ft (.34 sgq m)

59 Ibf. (264N)

Aﬂgon Log Periodic 110°

o :
R/ [
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o
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—— 0,2%m b= 0,29m —
7120.20

A
|

Part Number Guide:

ex: 7129.14.XX.00 Electrical Downtilt

Type of Connector

.05 - N Connector

.22 - £ Connector
.33-7/16 DINConnector
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ALLGON
Base Station
Antennas
Page 27

INFORMATION:
Call 1-888-Allgon 1
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square
New Britain, Connecticut 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935
Fax: (860) 827-2950

November 30, 1999

Honorable Gene F. Eriquez
Mayor

City of Danbury

City Hall .

155 Deer Hill Avenue
Danbury, CT 06810

RE: EM-BAM/SCLP-034-991124 - Bell Atlantic Mobile and Springwich Cellular Limited
Partnership notice of intent to modify an existing telecommunications tower located at 48
Newtown Road in Danbury, Connecticut.

Dear Mayor Eriquez:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received this request to modify an existing telecommunications
tower, pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-72.

The Council will consider this item at the next meeting scheduled for Wednesday, December 8, 1999, at
I:30 p.m. in Hearing Room One, Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, Connecticut.

Please call me or inform the Council if you have any questions or comments regarding this proposal.

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration.

Very truly yours,

JMR/jlh

Enclosure: Notice of Intent

sitingtembam’ danburyleriquez



ENGINEERED

Customer BELL ATLANTIC/CT ByL. PADGETT  7/6/99
ENDEAVORS o
’ d
INCORPORATED Structure 100 MONOPOLE Checke 5046

Job /Quote No.

SITE LOCATION — FAIRFIELD
SITE NAME — GERMANTOWN

100’

NOTE: IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE PURCHASER TO VERIFY
THAT THE WIND LOADS AND DESIGN

CRITERIA SPECIFIED MEET THE REQUIREMENTS

OF ALL LOCAL BUILDING CODES

I/

COUNTY, CT

"ANTENNA LOADING:

(12) ALP 9212 DIRECTIONAL ANTENNAS
STANDARD PLATFORM

(12) ALP 9212 DIRECTIONAL ANTENNAS
STANDARD PLATFORM @ 88" (FUTURE)

(12) ALP 9212 DIRECTIONAL ANTENNAS
STANDARD PLATFORM @ 78" (FUTURE)

““nluu,,'

CON,
& /& f-------?so) 2,

& & .o':: JmEQé'- bc"
Sase @ ch- A
= 390 % =
- 2 39 s
Rt Ui
) ‘%".. No. 17705 .."‘3: EN

&,
) 0 'C 5& Cd
""% ‘o.f:‘... o e g\

DESIGN \JOTE@;%f%f‘%"

DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TIA/EIA 222 F
85 MPH BASIC WIND SPEED
1/2" RADIAL ICE

CASE | — 85 MPH BASIC WIND SPEED

CASE I — 75% OF 35 MPH BASIC WIND
WITH 1/2" SIMULTANEOQUS ICE

'/Y(/

ENGINEERED ENDEAVORS, INC.

7610 Jenther Drive = Mentor, Ohio ~4< ED
Telephone: (440) 318—1101 « Telefax: (440) 57



Engineered Endeavors Inc.

7610 Jenther Drive
Mentor, Ohio 44060
Tel {(440) 918-1101 Fax (440) 918-1108

Communications Structure Nonlinear Analysis and Design Program

15:62:14 . 07-06-1999
Revision 1.2 - 4/22/98
Engineer: L. PADGETT

2

‘Customer BELL ATLANTIC MOBILE/CT
Job Name 5246

Structure 100’ MONOPOLE

Location ¥FAIRFIELD COUNTY, CT

Site GERMANTOWN
OD oD NUM. THICK TAPER LENGTH JOINT JOINT YIELD WEIGHT JOINT
BOT TOP SIDES 1INCH IN/FT FT INCH TYPE KSI LBS HEIGHT
? 27.98 17.50 18 0.2500 0.210 50.00 48.00 SLIP 52.0 2999. 48.00
f 37.00 26.52 18 0.3125 0.210 50.00 0.00 BASEPL 52.0 5242. 0.00
. TOTAL TUBE WEIGHT - - o 8242 . POUNDS ’
: POLE SHAFT LENGTH 956.00 FEET
E = 29600.0 KSI
o UNIT WGT = 0.283 LBS/CU IN
; AISC constants are used for stress reductions.
- TUBE SECTIONS HAVE 18 SIDES AND ARE TREATED AS ROUND
Internal bend radius = 3 X T
Tube diameters are measured flat to flat.
v Tube diameters are increased by 1.020 for wind across points.
Drag coefficients are increase by 1.300 for steps on the pole.
AISC Tube Shape Coefficient of 1.000 is applied.
ORIGINAL DATA FILE NAME H:\LAP\QUOTES9\9625-100
REVISED DATA FILE NAME H:\LAP\JOBS5\5246-100
APPURTENANCES
DESCRIPTION NUM. ELEV. . Kz AREA WGT Ca AREA  WGT Ca FACTOR
< WITHOUT ICE > <« WITH ICE >
ALP 9212-N 12 958. 1.365 3.90 27. 2.0000 4.24 55. 2.0000 0.75
STD AMPS PLATFORM 1 98. 1.365 33.75 2000. 1.0000 42.20 3000. 1.0000 1.00
ALP 9212-N 12 88. 1.323 3.90 27. 2.0000 4.24 55. 2.0000 0.75
ALP 9212-N 12 78. 1.279 3.90 27. 2.0000 4.24 55. 2.00C0 0.75
STD AMPS PLATFORM 1 78. 1.279 33.75 2000. 1.0000 42.20 3000. 1.0000 1.00
STD AMPS PLATFORM 1 88. 1.323 33.75 2000. 1.0000 42.20 3000. 1.0000 1.00



Engineered Endeavors Inc. 100" MONOPOLE 5246

- ELEV STRESS RATIO . AXIAL
96. ,
88.
78.
68.
58.
48.
36.
.00
12.
0.

24

MAXIMUM SUPPORT MOMENT K-FT

00
00

00
00 -

00
00
00

00
00

- SUMMARY TABLE

[eNeoNeoNoNoleNeNelNeNe]

.04
.16
.40
.65
.82
.95
.88.
.93
.96
.99

.05
.39
.94
.69
.54
.54
.39
.23
.61
L33

BENDING LOADING
8. o
47.
143.
288.
436.
589.
778.
873.
1173.
"1379.

CORRESPONDING AXIAL FORCE KIPS
CORRESPONDING SHEAR FORCE KIPS

WMDY NWINDW

1379.35

15.32"

17.49

FRPRPREPRERPRPHE

85
85

85

85
85
85
85
85
85
85

MPH
MPH

MPH.
MPH.

MPH
MPH
MPH
MPH
MPH

MPH:

PAGE

BASIC
BASIC
BASIC
BASIC
BASIC
BASIC
BASIC
BASIC
BASIC

BASIC-

WIND

WIND
WIND

WIND

WIND
WIND
WIND
WIND
WIND

‘WIND

'SPEED -~

SPEED
SPEED
SPEED
SPEED
SPEED
SPEED
SPEED
SPEED
SPEED



Engineered Endeavors Inc. 100° MONOPOLE 5246 PAGE 5

BASE PLATE AT ELEVATION 0.00 FEET

TUBE DIAMETER 37.00 INCHES

DESIGN MOMENT 1379.3 KIP FT ’

' " DESIGN MOMENT IS 0. DEGREES FROM THE WIND DIRECTION
BOLTS ARE ON THE KNUCKLES OF THE TURE

APPLIED AXIAIL FORCE 15.3. KIPS

APPLIED -SHEAR .- .. --17 .49 - KIPS -
BOLT DATA

BOLT TYPE A615 GR7S

BOLTS ARE EVENLY SPACED .

o " "DIAMETER B : ) 2.250 INCHES™
EFFECTIVE AREA 3.250 SQ IN
TOTAL LENGTH (DET) 6.0 FEET
MINIMUM EMBEDMENT 5.0 FEET
NUMBER OF BOLTS ' 8
BOLT CIRCLE DIAMETER 45 .00 INCHES
ALLOWABLE STRESS 60.0 KSI
APPLIED AXIAIL STRESS 57.2 - KST
MAX BOLT FORCE 185.8 KIPS
BOLT BENDING STRESS 3.2 KSI
COMBINED BOLT STRESS - 760.4 KSI T T oo
CLEARANCE UNDER PLATE 3.25 INCHES
BOLT WEIGHT POUNDS

PLATE DATA
DIAMETER OF PLATE 51.00 INCHES
MATERIAL A871 GR&O
PROVIDED THICKNESS 1.500 INCHES
REQUIRED THICKNESS 1.455 INCHES
BOLT HOLE DIAMETER 2.625 INCHES
CENTER HOLE SIZE 27 .00 INCHES
NET WEIGHT 605.7 POUNDS
RAW STOCK WEIGHT 1104.1 POUNDS
SURFACE AREA 19.82 SQ FT
ALLOWABLE STRESS 59.99 KSI
MAX APPLIED STRESS 56.47 KSI
CONCRETE STRENGTH 3000. PST
Base Plate - use 51.00 inch ROUND x 1.500 inch A871 GR60

with ( 8) 2.250 diameter x 6.00 foot caged A615 GR7S double end
threaded bolts w/(S) hex nuts each on a 45.00 inch bolt circle
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FAX NO. 4409181108

P.02/02

Jpdtt—

ENGINEERED _ ) !
Customer BELL ATLANTIC/CT 8y AP 08/02/338
ENDEAYORS DG:E X i
: Structure ’ ) c Checked 554K :
INCORPORATED 100 MONOPOLE . 5445 :
Job/Quote No. ,
SITE NAME ~ GERMANTOWN NORMAL SCIL FOUNDATION |
SITE W OCATION — FAIRFIELD COUNTY, CT
TEMPLATE
.' - i
%....  S=— ANCHOR BO.T PROJECTION i
-0.0 . . !
3| LZ !
N I [t TTelT H
= — ] = ;
T -l | T ;
[ ;
i
|
NORMAL SDI -
TN 3
L e 59
~ e ..
T a®«
230 )
> {
.
MATERIAL LIST i
— : )
. e | ooty LENGTH DESCRIFTION FOUNDATION LOADING 8
%O - o 2 1/4°¢ ANC. BOLTS
; : AB15-6R.75 MOMENT, kip~ft | 137g.30
i :
i z . Ik $--GR,
! Q) L % (ASTM A815-GR.60) erm, s | s
AXTAL, kips 18,30
: SONGRETT (eub.yd.) | 22.0 [ 4080 pai -
i STEsL (b=} 1834,9 ASTV AB15-GR.6C ;

NCT FOR CONSTRUCTION

ENGIMEERED ENDEAVORS, INC.

/610 Jenther Drive = Mentor,
Telephone: (447) 918-1101 « Telefox: (440 o1

Ohio
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11/22/88 | CT SITING COUNCIL

g(2|8|8|R|8|R|2|8

.
oy

4%

p L

WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

SR
|

GERMANTOWN
“WTOWN ROAD B

Tel. (200) 488-0580

RY. CONNECTICUT =__

VICINITY MAP norrosons | O LEGEND —
E@'?" i B\ R a8 L SGN SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
@ SECTION OR DETAIL NUMBER GERMANTOWN
SHEET WHERE DETAIL/SECTION OCCURS DANBURY

BAM PROJECT

1=—| ELEVATION NUMBER NO. 963120

@ SHEET WHERE ELEVATION OGCCURS 50 NEWTOWN ROAD
DANBURY, CONNECTICUT

SHEET INDEX
S;g’ DESCRIPTION *:‘E:' I’
T-1 TITLE SHEET, GENERAL NOTES & LEGENDS 00
PROJECT NO: 995159 ||
C-1 | SOE PLAN % DRAWN BY: cTW ||
c-2 BUILDING ELEVATION [o]¢] l
CHECKED BY: CFC
SCALE: NONE
DATE: 4123199
TITLE SHEET,
GENERAL NOTES
AND LEGENDS
DWG. { OF_3




REVISIONS
[v1] 11/22/99 | CT SITING COUNCIL
:;
03
PAD MOUNTED GENERATOR———__ . Zw\ €7 . . M ———ou _ -
7 o
" 7 o8 N
100 FT. MONOPOLE (BY OTHERS). AN HORTH s
SNET ICE BRIDGE FROM e
EXISTING ROOFTOP TO e
PROPOSED MONOPOLE. ROUTE ANTENNA CABLES ALONG TOP OF Bet Attantic Mobil
BAM ICE BRIDGE FROM EXISTING ROOF. -
EXISTING ROOFTOP TO ROOFTOP CABYE ENTRY & SNET
PROPOSED MONOPOLE. / X rrnrte
BAM 14X18’ EQUIPMENT ROOM LOCATED
IN EXISTING GARAGE BAY.
RUN ANTENNA CABLES ALONG SIDE OF EXISTING o -y G
JBUILDING (BHIELD CABLES WITH METAL % $§
77 ENCLOSURE PAINTED TO MATCH EXISTING WALL. o Q ¢
), :
& g &@ §
PAVED PARKING ' O\ |
AREA ¢‘ 5% §
HURNIUO) BRI . JT) UACHIN B
Naicomm, LLC.
S e

\\ \\v PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER SEAL
\\
N ROUTE ANTENNA CABLES FROM EXISTING
N RMANTOWN
N SNET EQUIPMENT ROOM TO NEIGHBORING GEM TS
N BUILDING BELOW GRADE. BAM PROJECT
50 NEWTOWN “ROAD NO. 963120
\\ 50 NEWTOWN ROAD
\\ DANBURY, CONNECTICUT
N 48 NEWTOWN ROAD
\ |
EXISTING BNILDING
. |
N\, EXISTING 100" GUY TOWER TO BE NOTE: BAM GPS ANTENNA WILL BE PROJECT NO: 995159 ||
. , MOUNTED ON ROOFTOP IN
REPLACED BY 100’ MONOPOLE ON SOUTHWEST DIRECTION. p—— =
ADJACENT PROPERTY.
CHECKED BY: CFC
PROPERTY LINE p— prywe—
DATE: 423199
> /“1°\ PARTIAL SITE PLAN SITE PLAN
EXISTING SNET EQUIPMENT ' C—1 / NOT TO SCALE
ROOM
DWG. 2 OF _3
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96°'-0" POLE ~ GERMANIOWN — n24h — Uddla, = MAN
L ' ! 5' LIGHTNING ROD ' .
' ' 5 v 1°8 (A194-2H) JACKING H.N. y
¢ : . (10) 10°-8" STANDARD 4 . — Tw&oeo oven 1 agia-s HOLES
: Omramr— |7 ® i | S wa ol Swesass | MATERIAL REQ'D. PER ASSEMBLY
5 1 = . HOTE: U172 01 covans REQUIRED .
3 N 1 s - FOR PLATFORM ATTACHMENT| S ! GALV. WT. [ QTY. | ITEM MK. NO. DESCRIPTION
¥ S =t ole 7 . ) o - 1| (1) -~ |SHAFT AsSY. (TOP SECTION)
- h ' o
- CL KELLUMS HOOK 0 IS 3 el o) V7 @ asuee ~L L J{%—gg o - 1] (2) -~ |sHAFT AssY. (BOTTOM SECTION)
— . 3.8 9,12, 15 & 18 NS o g & 3 12" x 32° ACCESS PORT COVER PL
% @s e TIoNAL = g NOTE: FOR REQUIRED TOLERANCES AT *| 2500 3 @ C12669  |(heouTs (500827) & (4)WASHERS (;140234
% =1 T SLIP JOINTS AND REQOD. JACKING o ¥
i (7P @ 12 PLACES) . al | RS AR N (3) HARDWARE AS FOLLOWS:
- - - - = X AND ERECTION PR : : 3 8 x 127 HANDHOLE COVER PLATE
—X - - — = s I W I s 551 8 @ 0514842 |,/ %2y 3/8" x 1° LG GHES,
. * ; @ 167 H & |2 1/4°9 x 8-0° LG. (AB15-GR75) ANCHOR
-4 ki aa' F‘erzs 1o HANDHOLE L KELLUMS HOOK @ ¥ Y 18 2;\5:/?5(? # 80LT CIRALE / L gl’éﬁ?ﬁ%oﬁ“ﬁm 105.78 8 (4) ABOGODE-5 Botés w {5) HEX m}rs (A194-G)R2H). EACH
4 E ° . 9, INTERIOR © CL FLATS 0 5/8°# X 8 1/2° LG, BUTTON HEAD STEP BOLT
. 3 %88 12,15 k18 15 1/2% OPENING 178 (a2 sacxane = A R o 1.08 - (5) 510008 |37%h e 'L} Sobare Wt Eacn ™
) WELDED OVER | 3/18°8
IN SHAFT © CL FATS 3 & 12 1 (6> ERECTION PROGEDURES
» "
® VIEW "A-A . SLIP JOINT JACKING 1 | (7) | ver-100 |100-0" sareTy cLive kit
—_—————— - - = NOTE: FLATFORM REMOVED FOR CLARITY 5
Y- = - =T PROVISION DETAIL 1 | € | 1200 [sareTy cLive HaRNESS
] 5 Q8" x 17 L0, HANDHOLE 2 11524 | 2 | (8) [8-45.0015€ [SETTING TEMPLATE
o 9, -
s /_® W zg » Yo s ot 0.40 6 | (9) | os13220 [3/8° KELLUMS HOOK ASSY. &
3 2 2o I 1671.07 | 1 | (10) | kioo04a [i9-8 staomeo &
] PR N ; >
1 A g 3638 | 1 | (1) | k10015 |5 LIGHTNING ROD -~
™~ e
d " ¥l % 3048 | 12 | (12) [ 10006 |58 ommecnion 3
ni ¥ 7.50 1 | (3) | xi00s2 |euss ear wit 2
3
. g 1 | (e STRUCTURE L.D. TAG 5
. g
2
:
g o N
s INSIOE oF é
: BUSS BAR DETAIL@ 2
E " % 3 z
ol » Q sl
: Bl % s 98 2K SR o mar - E
‘. 5| - . -ma S Al : . :
- < S b S 1/4"¢ SO NUT . @ =
» 3 P [=]
- M ~ HANDHOLE RING = g
{ b £ LY ” * 8
¢ T | 3 . I TOTAL GALV. STR. & ACCES. WT. ——# ]
ﬁgk?ﬁlg P?éclrsmN @ ol 3/8" (A36) HOOK BOLT - # 2
DETATL (TP, @ EACH SPLICE) o COVER PL = w/ (2) HN. TOTAL ANCHOR BOLT & TEMPLATE WT.__=——#_ _ &
0 R - ~ :: EB :Es
g r & x 12° 10, COVER BOLTS . A 8
i- HANDHOLE RING LUMSM ] i - 1) ALL WELDS SHMALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AW.S. D.1.1. =z
L' ! ‘l’_|£/(,m; ‘ O 2) Lmﬂ“ﬂ%lﬂﬁllwcmaz"';g:[ SECTION OF THE SUIP JOINT s
A. SH, B8E P
x
HANDHOLE DETAIL /‘ § e ) O PROPER SUFT ALIGWIONT, A 2 KORIZONTAL ¥eLD BEAD M0 A |
) v & BRKT. ASSY. nszfzg«urfmtezms ARE ON WATCHING CORNERS, THE MARK NuMBiR| &
? 0 IS ON AN ADJACENT FLAT, THE HORIZONTAL WELD BEAD CORNERS SHALL E
z . EE PORTS @ 7'-8° 10° 12° 86 ALIGNED TOP TO BOTTOM OF THE POLE. MATCH NUNBERS SHALL BE
H & 3 (TYP 2 PLACES) UPPER HTG. MATCHED FOR EACH SIDE. 0
g = =I5 4)  FIELD ASSEMBLY NUTS (1° DIA) ARE LOCATED ON OPPOSING SECTION %]
a :g:‘ 2 :;'Il _ (4) 5168 x 3/4° I FLATS ABOVE ANO BELOW SPLICES FOR JACKING SHAFTS TOCETHER. &
] of E5:8y * 3 : 9 £, : tocls SRET 0 s g g e KRR R)| 5
4 s [y »_ _ - © .
: é s - éés\w‘é‘ §& k] B/ IBNG /AT D ] - - 6) A SLOT 1 1/2° x 4" IS REQUIRED AT THE TOP OF THE BOTTOM §
: 3[3 g S'n“lge P 1 7 7 . e x4 SECTION AND AT THE BOTIOM OF THE ToP SECTION FOR HANDLING -
§lo w|qrsie PORT 0 3'-0 " . W {r36) cover st /e sarery DURING GALVANIZING. -
o~ 3lg 538 - PL 4% x 1" came 7)  GAP DETWEEN TOP OF FOOTING AND BOTTOM BASE PLATE SHALL BE z
3l & ﬁ@:%m — (GR 50) FILLED WITH A NON—SHRINK GROUT. <
H 3 - é é& <P REINFORCING RING st 8) POLES SHALL BE HOT DIP GALVANIZED AFTER FABRICATION. 5
L[6Lara ' » TENSIONER z
E i : REIN. RING DETAIL @ 10" x 30" ACCESS PORT 9 FOLE TAPER = 02102 IN./FT. Q
v "
= ' -
— &, SECTION "B—B" 10" x 30" ACCESS OPENING  COVER PL DETAIL om0 |5
. (SEE DETAIL) 107 x 30" ACCESS OPENING DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TIA -
W 7 % l | —& W/ COVER (TYP 3 PLACES) Le-281 BoTIOM, f;zl“:xrflﬁ"fc‘g'"" SPEED g
[:4
N . ! SAFETY@%%BAmQCiMﬁTﬂ?ETMLS CASE T — BS MPH BASIC WIND SPEED o
i g GROUND LUG © . Py CASE Il ~ 75X OF 85 MPH BASIC WIND
° P CL FLATS 3 %12 — L4 h WITH 1/2° SIMULTANEOUS ICE
o {SEE DETAIL} N 3 -
: i il = s —
o ape L . Nl
< {L % © 2P THIS DRAWING IS CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY NOT BE LOANED,
WORK POINT I W . . REPROOUCED, COPIED EITHER WHOLLY OR IN PART, OR
NQTE: WATER DRAINAGE MUST BE PROVIDED f > ?‘ o c!,R‘s{ﬁ MADE PUBUC IN ANY MANNER WTHOUT THE WRITTEN
o e i UNDERNEATH THE STRUCTURE BASE PLATE 1 - A871- CONSENT OF ENGINEERED ENDEAVORS INC.— ALL RIGHTS OF
) Zate Exo, TREADED TO ENSURE THAT WOISTURE DOES NOT o = DESIGN OR INVENTION ARE RESERVED.
(AG\S—/GRZ{';) cyoR oLTS 4 COLLECT INSIDE THE MONOROLE. - o - TS
W, HEX
s s
sorkoh bag roeerion —  ERECTION VIEW w WV oF CONNg 2, e 7010 Jenther Drive
. iy B w/(2) HN.) SCALE —————— NONE e = A NIFA SR LLLIN L%, ENGINEERED Mentor, Ohlo 44060
" REE. OWG USE SETTING TEMPLATE B-45.00T.5€ ] Sty 8) 2 3/4 HOLES ON AN EVENLY & (%= o )AMEQ"'. o % GERMANTOWN
o " Bhe"ls 2o Bl PR S, €% SITE: FAIRFIELD COUNTY, CT ENDEAVORS * (440) D1B-1101
- STEP BOLT BRKT. S @ .“‘;‘\ 00.‘ A ‘: o ’
(378" ALA38) 27" # OPENING s : g @ 9y = INCORPORATED
7/8" 31/8° s 4ks= Ze <
. - 4 ) Qs * -\J\
5/8% x 6 1/7° LG, (A440) =} < " " z < :O H ': :‘\\. 100—- O" MONOPOLE
Sy (203 o 2 hex wt 2 o SECTION C-C 2% 017705 & N
s 24 b = RIS AN BELL ATLANTIC/CT
. - ” = » S
sy vt £ D d y RO SR NN ASSEMBLY_MARKING_PROCFOURE 0 SIS S N . - — -
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